COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: County Planning Commission
FROM: Travis Seawards, Deputy Director, Development Review Division

STAFF CONTACT: Alia Vosburg, Planner, (805) 934-6259

DATE: August 5, 2022
HEARING DATE: August 10, 2022
RE: Appellant No. 1 Supplemental Submittal — Appeals of the Nojoqui Farms

Cannabis Cultivation Project, Case Nos. 21APL-00000-00043, 21APL-
00000-00044, and 19LUP-00000-00530

Summary:
On August 23, 2021, Appellant No. 1, Edward Seaman, filed a timely appeal of the Director’s

approval of the Nojoqui Farms Cannabis Cultivation Project, Case No. 19LUP-00000-00530. The
Staff Report dated August 2, 2022, provides staff’s response to the Appellant No. 1’s August 23,
2021, appeal package.

On August 1, 2022, Appellant No. 1 submitted a Supplemental Appeal Package included as
Attachments A-1, A-2, A-3, and A-4 to this Staff Memorandum. In the Supplemental Appeal
Package two primary appeal issues are raised. These appeal issues and staff’s responses are
discussed below.

Supplemental Appeal Issue No. 1:

The Supplemental Appeal Package includes a hydrogeological Technical Memorandum
(Attachment A-2) that disputes the Applicant’s Water Source and Water Demand Memo. The
Appellant’s Technical Memo asserts that the water pumped from the Project wells is
subterranean stream flow of Nojoqui Creek and Moonshine Creek, respectively, and as such, the
Project and associated pumping must comply with the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Cannabis Cultivation Policy including the Numeric and Narrative Instream Flow
Requirements established in the Policy.
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Staff Response:

As discussed in the Staff Report dated August 2, 2022, the Applicant provided a Water Source
and Water Demand Memo, prepared by a Professional Geologist, that includes details on the
source of water drawn from Project wells, historic water use of the subject property, and
projected water demand of the proposed Project. As discussed in the Water Source and Water
Demand Memo, the projected water use of the Project will be below the historic water use on
the Project site, and the Project wells are isolated from subterranean stream flow. The
Appellant’s Technical Memorandum does not dispute the conclusions of the Water Source and
Water Demand Memo with respect to historic water use of the subject property and projected
water demand of the proposed Project. The Appellant’s Technical Memorandum only disputes
the conclusion of the Water Source and Water Demand Memo that the Project wells are isolated
from subterranean stream flow. The Appellant’s Technical Memorandum asserts that the water
pumped from the Project wells is subterranean stream flow of Nojoqui Creek and Moonshine
Creek, respectively, and as such, the Project and associated pumping must comply with the
SWRCB Cannabis Cultivation Policy including the Numeric and Narrative Instream Flow
Requirements established in the Policy (e.g., pumping restrictions).

Ultimately, the permitting of surface water diversions, as well as diversions of groundwater that
constitute a subterranean stream flowing in a known and definite channel, is within the exclusive
jurisdiction of the SWRCB. In the event that the SWRCB determines that the Project’s water
source constitutes a subterranean stream flowing in a known and definite channel, the Project
will be required to comply with all applicable regulations. Pursuant to Condition 21 of the
Conditions of Approval (Attachment B to the Staff Report dated August 2, 2022), the Project must
be operated to the satisfaction of the SWRCB, and in compliance with the SWRCB’s Cannabis
Cultivation Policy, which includes policies that 1) apply to surface and subsurface stream
diversions, 2) that limit such diversions, and 3) that may restrict percolating groundwater
diversions “where such restrictions are necessary to protect instream flows”. However, P&D staff
met with SWRCB staff to discuss the general issue of subterranean water flows in the County.
During that meeting, SWRCB Water Rights Division staff confirmed that unless there is an existing
determination by the State Water Board identifying a specific well as a surface water diverter,
there is a presumption that all subsurface water is percolating groundwater. This information is
confirmed in the email from SWRCB staff, dated April 7, 2022, and included as Attachment B to
this Staff Memo. The SWRCB has not determined that the Project wells constitute subsurface
stream diversions and has confirmed that absent such a determination, the wells are presumed
to be sources of groundwater. Additionally, the Water Source and Water Demand Memo
concluded that the Project is unlikely to substantially affect instream flows.

According to the Applicant’s Water Source and Water Demand Memo, projected water usage for
the proposed Project will be 26.6 acre-feet per year (AFY), and represents a 51% reduction in
water use of the Project Site when compared to the 51.5 AFY average used over the previous 10
years of non-cannabis agricultural production onsite. Accordingly, there is substantial evidence
that the Project’s use of groundwater from the Project Site’s existing wells provides an adequate
water supply for the proposed Project.
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Supplemental Appeal Issue No. 2

In the Supplemental Appeal Package Cover Letter (Attachment A-1) Appellant No. 1 states: “In
the petition and for the record, | formally object to the Nojoqui Farms Cannabis Project for the
following reasons: deleterious water usage in an already impaired watershed, using fragile
dryland regions to grow non-food crops and not food (food security), odor, vehicle traffic, crime,
long-term business viability, lowered property values and broad ecosystem destruction.”

Staff Response:

The appeal issues pertaining to water use and odor are addressed above and in the Staff Report
dated August 2, 2022. As previously discussed, the Applicant’s Water Source and Water Demand
Memo demonstrates that the Project will result in a reduction of the historic water use of the
subject property. The conclusions of the Water Source and Water Demand Memo with respect
to historic water use of the subject property and projected water demand of the proposed
Project have not been disputed. Accordingly, there is substantial evidence that the Project’s use
of groundwater from the Project Site’s existing wells provides an adequate water supply for the
proposed Project. Further, the conclusions of the Water Source and Water Demand Memo
demonstrate a beneficial impact of the proposed Project with respect to groundwater resources,
when compared to the historic baseline use, against which the Project is evaluated under CEQA.
Accordingly, there is substantial evidence that the Project was appropriately reviewed under
CEQA with respect to groundwater resources.

The Appellant did not provide any additional information or supporting evidence pertaining to
the other broad appeal issues that were cited (e.g., vehicle traffic, crime, broad ecosystem
destruction, etc.). Additionally, the Appellant did not provide any information to demonstrate
how these broad appeal issues constitute a failure of the Project to comply with an applicable
development standard or Comprehensive Plan policy, or a failure to comply with CEQA. As
demonstrated in Sections 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 of the Staff Report dated August 2, 2022, the Project
was appropriately reviewed under CEQA and is consistent with the Santa Barbara County
Comprehensive Plan and applicable policies and standards set forth in the Land Use and
Development Code.

Recommended Action:
As such, Staff recommends the Planning Commission take the action provided in the Staff Report
dated August 2, 2022, repeated as follows:

1. Deny the appeals, Case Nos. 21APL-00000-00043 and 21APL-00000-00044.

2. Make the required findings for approval of the Project as specified in Attachment A of this
Staff Report, including California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) findings.

3.  Determine that the previously certified Programmatic Environmental Impact Report (PEIR)
(17EIR-00000-00003) is adequate and no subsequent environmental review is required
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15162 and 15168(c) (Staff Report Attachments C and D).
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4. Grant de novo approval of the Project, Case No. 19LUP-00000-00530, subject to the
conditions included in Attachment B of this Staff Report.

ATTACHMENTS

A-1. Appellant No. 1 Supplemental Appeal Package Cover Letter, dated August 1, 2022
A-2. Technical Memorandum, Newton Geo-Hydrology Consulting, dated May 16, 2022
A-3. Cachuma Resource Conservation District Letter, dated January 3, 2022

A-4.  Petition Comment Table

B. SWRCB Staff Email, dated April 7, 2022

Cc: Case File (to Planner)
Hearing Support



APPEAL OF NOJOQUI FARMS CANNABIS CULTIVATION PROJECT

EXECUTIVE INTRODUCTION
08/01/22

County Planning Commission

123 East Anupama Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

19LUP-00000-00530, Nojoqui Farms Cannabis Cultivation Project Appeal

Mr. Villalobos,

Please accept the files in this shared folder for submission to the commission
as a part of my Nojoqui Farms Cannabis Appeal. In addition to the technical
documentation and exhibits prepared by our subject matter expert (19LUP-
00000-00530-WaterClassification.pdf, Exhibit 1.pdf, Exhibit 2.pdf), you will
find a confirmation from the Cachuma Water District that there have been no
formal water studies done in the Nojoqui Creek area and a copy of our
petition log that contains names and comments from members of the
general public. Start with reading the Water Classification pdf.

Please note that, although I appealed the Nojoqui Farms project primarily
due to water concerns, the petition signers are members of the public that
have additional, very legitimate concerns that I gave a platform to. Please
review the petition document and pay special attention to the thoughtful
comments you will find scattered throughout the 250+ signatories on the
list. If we need to escalate beyond the planning commission, these
comments should be of great interest to the board of supervisors.

In the petition and for the record, I formally object to the Nojoqui Farms
Cannabis project for the following reasons: deleterious water usage in an
already impaired watershed, using fragile dryland regions to grow non-food
crops and not food (food security), odor, vehicle traffic, crime, long-term
business viability, lowered property values and broad ecosystem destruction.
Our neighbors in the Nojoqui Falls Corridor agree with me in this.

While our singular focus in the hearing will be water, it is important to me
that these other concerns are entered into the record.




